

No. 24-856

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DOE I, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS  
SAMUEL ESTREICHER AND  
MICHAEL D. RAMSEY AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

SAMUEL ESTREICHER  
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
40 Washington Square  
South  
New York, NY 10012

MICHAEL D. RAMSEY  
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
5998 Alcalá Park Way  
San Diego, CA 92110

DANIEL M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOLWELL SHUSTER  
& Goldberg LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 837-5132  
dsullivan@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

378718



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A Defendant’s Liability under the Alien Tort Statute is Governed by Customary International Law and is Subject to the Limiting Principles Recognized in <i>Sosa</i> .....	5
A. An ATS Plaintiff Must Show that the Defendant’s Conduct Violated International Law.....	5
B. <i>Sosa</i> Directs that Only a Small Class of Undisputed International Law Violations Are Suitable as a Basis for Recognizing Causes of Action under the ATS.....	7
II. This Court Should Clarify the Proper State- of-Mind Standard for Accessorial Liability under the ATS .....	10
A. The Second and Fourth Circuits Require Evidence of Purpose, While the Ninth Circuit Only Requires Evidence of Assistance and Knowledge.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Knowing Assistance Standard is Not Specific, Universal and Obligatory.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Doe v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 700 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 4, 13, 17
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	8, 9
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018) .....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 14, 17
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6, 11, 14, 17
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 593 U.S. 628 (2021) .....	1, 4
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Talisman Energy</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	1, 3, 11, 12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	3-10, 12-14, 17, 18
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023) .....	16
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	16
28 U.S.C. §1350 .....	1, 2, 5, 8
Model Penal Code § 2.06 (1985).....	16
Model Penal Code § 2.06(3)(a) .....	4
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, Art. 25(3)(c).....	3, 12, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1

**Other Authorities**

Kai Ambos, <i>Article 25: Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> , in COMMENTARY ON THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT (Otto Tiffterer & Kai Ambos eds. 2016)....	15
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility in The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary</i> (Antonio Cassese et al. eds., 2002) .....	15
Thomas H. Lee, <i>The Three Lives of the Alien Tort Statute: The Evolving Role of the Judiciary in U.S. Foreign Relations</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1645 (2014) .....	7
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1966) .....	7
Paul H. Robinson & Markus D. Dubber, <i>The American Model Penal Code: A Brief Overview</i> , 10 New Crim. L. Rev. 319, 337 (2007).....	16
